ended 31 December 2023, the management has identified certain adjustments relating to the
interest income on the credit-impaired loans and the expected credit loss allowance.

In order to present overdue interest on those credit-impaired loans, the management has made
adjustments to increase the interest revenue on certain credit-impaired loans and the
corresponding impact has been adjusted on the expected credit loss allowance accordingly for
the previous year. Given that the aforesaid adjustments result in the recognition of interest
income calculated using the effective interest method and expected credit loss by same amount,
no impact on net loss to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income, the consolidated statement of financial position and as well as net cash flow. The
reclassification has been made for the comparative year ended 31 December 2022.

– 6 –

The effects of the change in presentation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 is set out below:

For the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income
—  Calculated using the effective interest

 method 145,870 149,934 295,804

Total revenue (177,818) 149,934 (27,884)

Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) net
charges (916,544) (149,934) (1,066,478)

The reclassification has no effect on the loss for the year ended 31 December 2022 and hence
on the loss per share figures presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

2.2 Adoption of new and amended HKFRSs

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by HKICPA to these
financial statements for the current accounting period:

• Amendments to HKAS 1, Presentation of financial statements and HKFRS Practice
Statement 2 Making materiality judgement: Disclosure of accounting policies

• HKFRS 17 (including the October 2020 and February 2022 Amendments to HKFRS 17),